No. 9, 1951.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928-1949."

WHEREAS by "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928-1949" the Church of England Property Trust Diocese of Sydney (hereinafter called "the said Property Trust") was empowered to mortgage from time to time the whole or any part or parts of the lands vested in the said Property Trust described in the First and Second Schedules of the said Ordinance for the purposes and to secure an advance or advances mentioned in the said Ordinance. AND WHEREAS a provisional contract has been executed by the said Property Trust at the request of the Council of Trinity Grammar School on the twentieth day of April, 1951, to purchase lands therein and hereinafter described. AND WHEREAS it is expedient to add to the said Ordinance as amended a further and Third Schedule describing the said lands and to empower the said Property Trust to mortgage the same. Now therefore the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and in the place of the said Synod directs declares and rules as follows:-

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Amendment Ordinance 1951."
 - (a) "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928-1949" is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
 - (b) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928-1951."
 - 3. The Principal Ordinance is amended:-
 - (a) by omitting from Clauses 2 and 3 thereof the words "first and second" and inserting in lieu thereof in each of the said Clauses the following words, "first second and third."

Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1951.

- (b) by inserting after the words "or any part thereof" in Clause 3 the following words to complete the purchase of the land mentioned in the 3rd Schedule hereto
- (c) by adding after the Second Schedule thereof the following words:—

"THE THIRD SCHEDULE HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO.

All that piece or parcel of land situate in the Parish of Concord County of Cumberland being the whole of the land comprised in Certificates of Title Volume 5598, Folios 182, 183 and 184."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop,

Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 23rd day of April, 1951.

H. V. ARCHINAL,

Diocesan Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

27/4/1951.